2015 Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency published by the Pharmaceutical Press (Ref. ISBN: 978 0 85711 171 5);

3.1.7 receive orders from, and deliver the Product to Customers as specified in Schedule 3; and
3.1.8 deliver the Products to approximately twelve thousand (12,000) Customers across England, Wales, Scotland, Northern Ireland and Crown dependencies (typically GP surgeries, Health Centres and hospitals).
3.2 The Supplier shall be deemed to have delivered Units of the Product to the Authority upon delivery of

[...]

for the Products during the Initial Term, irrespective of the Contract Year in respect of which the claim arises; and

14.5.2 in each Contract Year following the Initial Term (if any), to the greater of (i) £5,000,000 (five million pounds) or 125% (one hundred and twenty five percent) of the total sums paid or payable by the Authority to the Supplier for the Products in the Contract Year in respect of which the claim arises. 
Where any sums are refunded or due for refund by the Supplier pursuant to Clause 4.5 or Clause 11.2: